

No. 20-437

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

REFUGIO PALOMAR-SANTIAGO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Rene L. Valladares  
Federal Public Defender  
Cristen C. Thayer  
Aarin E. Kevorkian  
Ellesse Henderson  
Assistant Federal  
Public Defenders  
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 388-6577

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
(650) 473-2600

Bradley N. Garcia  
*Counsel of Record*  
Anna O. Mohan  
Grace E. Leeper  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5504  
bgarcia@omm.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. PREDICATING CRIMINAL LIABILITY ON A PRIOR ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER THAT IS VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> IS AT ODDS WITH OUR LEGAL TRADITIONS AND WOULD RAISE GRAVE CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS.....	13
A. The Court Has Expressly—And Correctly—Warned Against Using An Indisputably Erroneous Removal Order As The Basis For A Section 1326 Prosecution. ....	14
B. The Court Has Studiously Avoided Holding That The Substantive Invalidity Of A Prior Sanction Is Irrelevant In Litigation, Even When A Litigant Would Ordinarily Need To Satisfy Procedural Requirements To Challenge The Sanction. ....	23
II. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD READ SECTION 1326 TO FORECLOSE CRIMINAL LIABILITY HERE. ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. A Section 1326 Prosecution Cannot Be Premised On An Indisputably Ultra Vires And Void Removal Order. ....	27
B. Palomar-Santiago Satisfies Section 1326(d)'s Requirements.....	33
C. Any Ambiguity In Section 1326 Must Be Resolved In Palomar-Santiago's Favor.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	18
<i>Allen v. Ives</i> , 950 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Andres v. Marshall</i> , 867 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Barron v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Batrez Gradiz v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	32
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	35
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	37
<i>Boynton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960).....	13
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	39
<i>Cardenas-Delgado v. Holder</i> , 720 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	23
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001).....	23
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	22, 24
<i>Estep v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 114 (1946).....	17
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	2, 22, 24
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975).....	13
<i>Georgison v. Donelli</i> , 588 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	37
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	14
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>In re Magallanes-Garcia</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1998).....	6, 38
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11, 14
<i>James v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	42
<i>Lee v. Lampert</i> , 653 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	1, 6, 21, 38
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	22, 33
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	34
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	35, 44, 45
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	25, 38
<i>Mejia Galindo v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	14
<i>Miller v. Marr</i> , 141 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	41
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	22, 28, 29
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Noriega-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 335 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	40, 41
<i>Patel v. Ashcroft</i> , 401 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	13
<i>Rhodes-Bradford v. Keisler</i> , 507 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	1, 21
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	40
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	46
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Tapia Garcia v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>United States v. Adame-Orozco</i> , 607 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>United States v. Aguilera-Rios</i> , 769 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 12, 21, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Attar</i> , 38 F.3d 727 (4th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	39
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	46
<i>United States v. Camacho-Lopez</i> , 450 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	35, 41
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	46
<i>United States v. Doctor</i> , 842 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>United States v. England</i> , 347 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1965).....	17
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 906 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 863 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	22
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 235 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 861 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Rivera-Nevarez</i> , 418 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Saade</i> , 652 F.2d 1126 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	47
<i>United States v. Spector</i> , 343 U.S. 169 (1952).....	5, 16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Werdene</i> , 883 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	46
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	14
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 141 S. Ct. 57 (2020).....	35
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Priatno</i> , 829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	43
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	44
<i>Wyzykowski v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 226 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	18, 19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1227 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	4, 25, 45, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	2, 3, 50
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1326(1) (1952) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	21, 38
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	25
66 Stat. 229 (June 27, 1952) .....	3
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 .....	34, 41, 49
8 C.F.R. § 1003.3 .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 9 .....	29, 30
46 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 24.....	29
52 Am. Jur. 2d Marriage § 82.....	30
139 Cong. Rec. 18,695 (1993).....	30
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 13 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3526 n.2 (3d ed.).....	19
Faiza W. Sayed, <i>Challenging Detention: Why Immigrant Detainees Receive Less Process Than “Enemy Combatants” and Why They Deserve More</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1833 (2011).....	40
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	34
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Constitutional Requirement of “Some Evidence”</i> , 25 San Diego L. Rev. 631 (1988).....	18
H. Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967) .....	46
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (Dec. 2015) .....	40
The Federalist, No. 84 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)) .....	17
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 2.2(d) (3d ed. 2020).....	46
